

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

In re: Target Corporation Customer Data  
Security Breach Litigation

MDL No. 14-2522 (PAM/JJK)

This Document Relates to:

All Consumer Cases

**CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVES AND FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                    | <b>PAGE</b> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION.....                                                                               | 1           |
| A. Consumer Plaintiffs’ Claims and Procedural History Highlights.....                              | 1           |
| B. The Settlement Agreement.....                                                                   | 2           |
| C. Mediated Settlement Negotiations.....                                                           | 6           |
| II. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE..... | 7           |
| III. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....         | 10          |
| A. Legal Standards Governing Fee Requests.....                                                     | 10          |
| B. Efficiency in Case Prosecution .....                                                            | 11          |
| C. The Fee Request is Reasonable Under Lodestar Analysis.....                                      | 16          |
| D. Class Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Percentage of the Fund Approach.....        | 23          |
| 1. The Settlement confers substantial benefits to the Class.....                                   | 27          |
| 2. The substantial risks to which Class Counsel were exposed.....                                  | 30          |
| 3. This litigation presents complex issues of fact and law.....                                    | 34          |
| 4. The skill and efficiency of counsel.....                                                        | 35          |
| 5. Class Counsel invested significant time and effort in litigating and settling this case.....    | 38          |
| 6. The reaction of the Class.....                                                                  | 38          |

- 7. The requested fee is well within the range of fees approved in similar cases. .... 39
- IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES. .... 41
- V. CONCLUSION ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*9-M Corp. v. Spring Commc'ns Co.*,  
 Civ. No. 11-3401 (DWF/JSM), 2012 WL 5495905 (D. Minn. Nov. 12,  
 2012) ..... 25, 40

*Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.*,  
 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 37

*Austin v. Metro. Council*, No. 11-cv-03621-DWF-SER (D. Minn. Mar. 27,  
 2012) ..... 19

*Bell v. Acxiom Corp.*,  
 No. 4:06-cv-00485-WRW, 2006 WL 2850042 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 3, 2006) ..... 36

*Blum v. Stetson*,  
 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 10, 33

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 23, 25

*Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.*,  
 No. Civ. 02-3780 JNE/JJG, 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006)..... 26, 40

*DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.*,  
 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 26

*Dryer v. Nat'l Football League*,  
 Civ. No. 09-2182 (PAM/AJB), 2013 WL 5888231(D. Minn. Nov. 1, 2013) ..... 33, 35

*Dryer v. Nat'l Football League*,  
 Civ. No. 09-2182 (PAM/AJB), 2013 WL 1408351 (D. Minn. Apr. 8, 2013) ..... 21

*Dworsky v. Bank Shares Inc.*,  
 No. 3:93-cv-0013, 1993 WL 331012 (D. Minn. May 3, 1993) ..... 12, 19

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 32

*Fleisher v. Fiber Composites, LLC*,  
 Civ. A. No. 12-1326, 2014 WL 866441 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2014)..... 20

*Giordano v. Wachovia Sec., LLC*,  
 Civ. No. 06-476 (JBS), 2006 WL 2177036 (D.N.J. July 31, 2006) ..... 36

*Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank*,  
283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 32

*Grunin v. Int'l House of Pancakes*,  
513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 17, 19

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F. 3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 33

*Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 6060 (RMB) (RLE), 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25,  
2010) ..... 36

*Harris v. Republic Airlines, Inc.*,  
No. 4:88-cv-1076, 1991 WL 238992 (D. Minn. Nov. 12, 1991)..... 40

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 22

*In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.*,  
No. 13-CV-05226-LHK, 2014WL 4379916 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2014) ..... 37

*In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 35

*In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.*,  
303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014)..... 8

*In re Control Data Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 3:85-cv-01341 JMR-FLN (D. Minn. Sept. 23, 1994) ..... 40

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 16, 25, 41

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 39

*In re Indigo Sec. Litig.*,  
995 F. Supp. 233 (D. Mass. 1998) ..... 21

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) ..... 21

*In re Metoprolol Succinate Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 06-52-MPT (D. Del. Feb. 21, 2012) ..... 41

*In re Milk Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
195 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 32

*In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 00-md-1328 (PAM), 2003 WL 297276  
(D. Minn. Feb. 6, 2003) ..... 10, 16, 19, 23, 40, 43

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 21

*In re Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014)..... 37

*In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.*,  
Civ. No. 04-3801 JRT-FLN, 2006 WL 1116118 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006) ..... 20

*In re UnitedHealth Group Inc. PSLRA Litig.*,  
643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 12, 19

*In re US Bancorp Litig.*,  
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 40

*In re Vitamin Cases*,  
No. 301803, 2004 WL 5137597 (Cal. Super. Ct. S.F. Cnty. Apr. 12, 2004) ..... 21, 22

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 22

*In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 2:08-cv-2431 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2012) ..... 41

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivatives & “ERISA” Litig.*, 364 F. Supp. 2d  
980 (D. Minn. 2005) .....8, 10, 11, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 30, 31, 37, 38, 39, 40

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 08-MDL-1958, ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 24

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716460  
(D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013) .....9, 10, 12, 16, 19, 24, 42

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2012 WL 5055810  
(D. Minn. Oct. 18, 2012)..... 24, 28, 30

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 23

*Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.*,  
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 10, 11, 16, 26

*Key v. DSW, Inc.*,  
454 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2006) ..... 36

*Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.*,  
406 Fed. Appx. 129 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 37

*Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) ..... 26

*MCI Commc'ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 32

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 10, 16, 23

*Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.*,  
486 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 36

*Rochester Drug Coop, Inc. v. Braintree Labs., Inc.*,  
C.A. No. 07-142-SLR (D. Del. May 31, 2012) ..... 41

*Snell v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
No. Civ. 97-2784 RLE, 2000 WL 1336640 (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2000)..... 26

*U.S. Football League v. Nat'l Football League*,  
644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 32

*West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.*,  
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), *aff'd*, 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971) ..... 32

*White v. Nat'l Football League*,  
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 7

*Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.*,  
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057  
(D. Minn. 2010) ..... 7, 11, 19, 23, 24, 30, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42

*Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.*,  
646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 33, 41, 43

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1) (A)..... 35
